# Bluebell CHILDREN'S NURSERIES

### NURSERY FEES Effective 1<sup>st</sup> May 2017

Our fees include the provision of breakfast and hot lunch (morning session), high tea (afternoon session), fruit and snacks. Babies receive organic purees and formula milk. Nappies, wipes and sun cream are also included in fees.

Our fees for 2017/2018 will be as follows:

#### 1. Children aged 0 – 2 years

Full week £219.00 per week
Day (8am –6pm) £49.00 per day
Session morning (8am-1pm) £30.75 per session
Session afternoon (1pm-6pm) £30.75 per session

#### 2. Children aged 2 - 3 years

Applies from the start of the month following the child's 2<sup>nd</sup> birthday

Full week £205.00 per week Day (8am –6pm) £45.25 per day

School day (8.15 – 3.45) £38.00 per day (Bluebell Hill only)

Session morning (8am-1pm) £28.75 per session Session afternoon (1pm-6pm) £24.50 per session

#### 3. Children aged 3-5 years

Applies from the start of the month following the child's 3<sup>rd</sup> birthday

Full week £203.00 per week Day (8am-6pm) £45.00 per day

School day (8.15 – 3.45) £37.75 per day (Bluebell Hill only)

Session morning (8am-1pm) £28.50 per session Session afternoon (1pm-6pm) £24.25 per session

## 4. Early opening, late closing (both age groups) and additional single part/full hours outside of funded sessions

For parents who require this, we can offer early starts or late finishes and additional part/full hours. The price is £5.00 per half hour or part half hour outside of our normal session times.

#### 5. EYEE funding – FREE ENTITLEMENT- CORE OFFER

For children aged 3-5 years, starting at the beginning of the school term following the child's 3<sup>rd</sup> birthday, the government provides a maximum of 15 hours funding per week (570 hours per year). Some 2 year olds are also eligible, starting at the beginning of the school term, following the child's 2<sup>rd</sup> birthday.

The EYEE – CORE OFFER funded hours at Bluebell Nurseries are 1.00pm- 4.00pm during the afternoon session. Places offered are limited and allocated on a first come first served basis. This is term time only.



#### 6. Accessing additional hours

Families can also access our integrated sessions which are 5 hours long. 3 hours of these sessions are funded. The maximum entitlement is 5 sessions of 3 hours each week, totaling 15 hours per week for a maximum of 38 weeks per year, subject to availability.

For the hours of each session which are NOT funded by the EYEE scheme, an hourly charge will be made as follows:

	3-5 Year Olds	2-3 Year Olds
Morning session (claiming 3 hours)	£8.34 per hour *	£6.58 per hour*
Afternoon session (claiming 3 hours)	£6.22 per hour *	£4.45 per hour*
Full Day (claiming 6 hours)	£5.34 per hour *	£3.52 per hour*
Full Day (claiming 3 hours)	£4.74 per hour *	£4.24 per hour*
School Day (claiming 3 hours)	£5.77 per hour *	£4.98 per hour* - Bluebell Hill Only
School Day (claiming 6 hours)	£9.41 per hour *	£4.54 per hour* - Bluebell Hill Only

<sup>\*</sup>For non-EYEE funded children, discounts are made for sessional care. Notes

For terms of payment, please see our Terms and Conditions.

Fees are charged on a monthly basis.

Fees are payable monthly in advance, by standing order or BACS by the last day of the preceding month or by cheque by the 24th of the preceding month.

The nursery is closes at 1pm Christmas Eve, for the period in between Christmas and New Year and on bank holidays; no charge is made for nursery closures.